
 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

JULY 31, 2017 

2018‐2019 TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 

SECTION 18‐TSMTC‐01‐GM 

 

1. DELETE THE REQUIRED VENDOR ETHICS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND 

REPLACE WITH THE ATTACHED PAGES. 

2. DELETE THE SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES AND REPLACE WITH THE 

ATTACHED SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES. 

3. DELETE THE CITY OF AURORA TRAFFIC SIGNAL INVENTORY AND REPLACE 
WITH THE ATTACHED CITY OF AURORA TRAFFIC SIGNAL INVENTORY. 

4. DELETE THE CITY OF AURORA LOCATION LISTING AND REPLACE WITH THE 

ATTACHED CITY OF AURORA LOCATION LISTING. 

 

 

 

By Order of
County of DuPage 

(Awarding Authority)

Christopher C. Snyder, P.E.

County Engineer
 

RETURN WITH BID



Required Vendor Ethics Disclosure 
Statement 
Failure to complete and return this form may result in delay or cancellation of the 
County's  Contractural Obligation.  Bid/Contract/PO #: 

Date: 

Company Name: Company Contact:

Contact Phone: Contact Email:

The DuPage County Procurement Ordinance requires the following written disclosures prior to award: 
1. Every contractor, union, or vendor that is seeking or has previously obtained a contract, change orders to one (1) or more contracts, or two (2) or

more individual contracts with the county resulting in an aggregate amount at or in excess of $25,000, shall provide to Procurement Services 
Division a written disclosure of all political campaign contributions made by such contractor, union, or vendor within the current and previous 
calendar year to any incumbent county board member, county board chairman, or countywide elected official whose office the contract to be 
awarded will benefit. The contractor, union or vendor shall update such disclosure annually during the term of a multi‐year contract and prior to 
any change order or renewal requiring approval by the county board. For purposes of this disclosure requirement, "contractor or vendor" 
includes owners, officers, managers, lobbyists, agents, consultants, bond counsel and underwriters counsel, subcontractors and corporate 
entities under the control of the contracting person, and political action committees to which the contracting person has made contributions. 

NONE (check here) - If no contributions have been made 

Recipient Donor
Description (e.g. cash, type of item, in‐
kind services, etc.)

Amount/Value Date Made

2. All contractors and vendors who have obtained or are seeking contracts with the county shall disclose the names and contact information of
their lobbyists, agents and representatives and all individuals who are or will be having contact with county officers or employees in relation to
the contractor bid and shall update such disclosure with any changes that may occur.

NONE (check here) - If no contacts have been made

Lobbyists, Agents and Representatives and all individuals who are
or will be having contact with county officers or employees in 
relation to the contract or bid

Telephone Email

A contractor or vendor that knowingly violates these disclosure requirements is subject to penalties which may include, but are not limited to, 
the immediate cancellation of the contract and possible disbarment from future county contracts. 

Continuing disclosure is required, and I agree to update this disclosure form as follows: 
 If information changes, within five (5) days of change, or prior to county action, whichever is sooner
 30 days prior to the optional renewal of any contract
 Annual disclosure for multi‐year contracts on the anniversary of said contract
 With any request for change order except those issued by the county for administrative adjustments

The full text for the county's ethics and procurement policies and ordinances are available at: 
http://www.dupageco.org/CountyBoard/Policies/ 

I hereby acknowledge that I have received, have read, and understand these requirements. 

Authorized Signature 

Printed Name 

Title 

Date 

Attach additional sheets if necessary. Sign each sheet and number each page. Page of (total number of pages) 

FORM OPTIMIZED FOR ACROBAT AND ADOBE READER VERSION 9 OR LATER  Rev 1.2 
4/1/16 

RETURN WITH BID 
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Required Vendor Ethics Disclosure Statement (continued) 

Recipient Donor Description (e.g., cash, type
of item, in-kind service, etc.)

Amount/Value Date Made 

_________________________________________ ________________________ 
Signature Date 

Page    of  

RETURN WITH BID 



SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES

County: DuPage
Local Public Agency: DuPage County DOT

Section: 18-TSMTC-01-GM
Route: Various

Item 
No.

Items Unit
Aurora 

Quantity
DuPage 
Quantity

Lombard
Quantity

Naperville
Quantity

Total 
Quantity

T-1 TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOCATION EACH 3048 7700 768 2256 13772

T-2 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOCATION EACH 24 48 72

T-3 FLASHING BEACON, OVERHEAD MOUNT EACH 144 48 192

T-4 FLASHING BEACON, LOW MOUNT EACH 648 432 1080

T-5 VEHICLE COUNT STATION EACH 24 24

T-6 VIDEO COMMUNCATIONS CABINET EACH 1 1

T-7 LAYER II (DATALINK) SWITCH EACH 1 696 697

T-8 LAYER III (NETWORK) SWITCH EACH 1 96 97

T-9 REMOTE CONTROLLED VIDEO SYSTEM EACH 24 24

T-10 PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGNAL LOCATION EACH 24 72 96

T-11 FIRE STATION SIGNAL LOCATION EACH 48 48

L-1 LUMINAIRE EACH 4656 22320 4752 31728

L-2 UNDERPASS LIGHTING EACH 3408 3408

L-3 SIGN LIGHTING EACH 24 24

L-4
WASHINGTON STREET NO PARKING SIGNS
SYSTEM COMPLETE

EACH 24 24

PS-1 PUMP STATION EACH 48 48

EW-1 BUDGETARY ALLOWANCE FOR EXTRA WORK $ 100000 100000 10000 40000 250000

KD-1 BUDGETARY ALLOWANCE FOR KNOCKDOWNS $ 600000 30000 60000 690000

EQ-1 SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 1-SECTION EACH 4 4 8

EQ-2 SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION EACH 4 18 4 26

EQ-3 SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 4-SECTION EACH 4 4 8

EQ-4 SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION EACH 4 18 4 26

EQ-5 PED HEAD, LED EACH 4 4 8

EQ-6 PED HEAD, LED, COUNTDOWN EACH 8 24 4 36

EQ-7
AUDIBLE/ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS (APS)
(COMPLETE INTERSECTION)

EACH 1 4 5

EQ-8 TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE EACH 24 18 6 48



SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES

Item 
No.

Items Unit
Aurora 

Quantity
DuPage 
Quantity

Lombard
Quantity

Naperville
Quantity

Total 
Quantity

EQ-9 TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, RETROREFLECTIVE EACH 24 18 42

EQ-10 EMERGENCY VEHICLE PREEMPTION SYSTEM EACH 1 1 2

EQ-11 FAC IN TYPE IV CABINET, NEMA TS-2 EACH 1 4 5

EQ-12 INSTALL EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABINET EACH 2 4 6

EQ-13 INSTALL EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER EACH 2 4 6

EQ-14 FULL ACTUATED CONTROLLER EACH 1 4 2 7

EQ-15 INSTALL UPDATED PROM, LOCAL OR MASTER EACH 2 5 7

EQ-16
UPGRADE EXISTING LOCAL CONTROLLER 
SOFTWARE

EACH 2 5 7

EQ-17 DETECTOR LOOP FOOT 500 2500 300 1200 4500

EQ-18 PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON EACH 24 16 2 20 62

EQ-19 GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT IN GROUND, 2 INCH FOOT 100 100 200 400

EQ-20
COILABLE NON-METALLIC CONDUIT IN GROUND,
2 INCH

FOOT 500 100 600

EQ-21 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 14 1/C FOOT 500 250 750

EQ-22 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 14 2/C FOOT 500 500 500 1500

EQ-23 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO.14 3/C FOOT 1000 1000 500 2500

EQ-24 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO.14 5/C FOOT 1000 1000 500 2500

EQ-25 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO.14 7/C FOOT 1000 1000 500 2500

EQ-26 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO.14 2/C TW,SH FOOT 1000 250 500 1750

EQ-27 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 6, 2/C FOOT 500 250 750

EQ-28 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 10, 2/C FOOT 100 250 350

EQ-29 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO. 20, 3/C, TW, SH FOOT 500 250 750

EQ-30 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, COAXIAL FOOT 100 500 600

EQ-31 ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, NO.18, 3/C, VIDEO FOOT 500 250 750

EQ-32
ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, COMM, NO. 16 51/2 
PAIR

FOOT 100 100 200

EQ-33 FIBER OPTIC IN CONDUIT, 12 MM, 12 SM FOOT 2000 2000

EQ-34 FIBER OPTIC IN CONDUIT, 12 MM, 24 SM FOOT 2000 2000 4000

EQ-35 FIBER OPTIC IN CONDUIT, 24 SM FOOT 2000 2000

EQ-36 TRANSCEIVER, FIBER OPTIC EACH 2 4 6

EQ-37 SERVICE INSTALLATION, POLE MOUNT EACH 2 4 6

EQ-38 SERVICE INSTALLATION, GROUND MOUNT EACH 1 4 5



SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES

Item 
No.

Items Unit
Aurora 

Quantity
DuPage 
Quantity

Lombard
Quantity

Naperville
Quantity

Total 
Quantity

EQ-39 CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A FOOT 20 20 40

EQ-40 CONCRETE HANDHOLE EACH 4 4 2 10

EQ-41 CONCRETE HEAVY DUTY HANDHOLE EACH 4 4 4 12

EQ-42 REBUILD EXISTING HANDHOLE EACH 4 8 4 16

EQ-43 DRILL EXISTING HANDHOLE EACH 10 8 4 22

EQ-44 ROTATE SIGNAL PHASING AT EXISTNG TS EACH 5 5 10

EQ-45
VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM
(COMPLETE INTERSECTION)

EACH 1 3 4

EQ-46 SPLICE FIBER OPTIC CABLE IN CABINET EACH 40 20 60

EQ-47 TERMINATE FIBER IN CABINET EACH 40 20 60

EQ-48 REMOTE CONTROLLED VIDEO SYSTEM EACH 1 2 3

EQ-49 LED INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED STREET NAME SIGN EACH 2 4 6

EQ-50 UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY, SPECIAL EACH 1 5 6

EQ-51 RELAMP EXISTING TS WITH LED EACH 1 60 61

EQ-52 OUTDOOR RATED NETWORK CABLE FOOT 500 500 1000

EQ-53
TS GROUNDING AND ELECTRICAL SERVICE 
UPGRADE

EACH 1 2 3

EQ-54 MODIFY EXISTING CONTROLLER CABINET EACH 4 4 8

EQ-55 INSTALL TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL EACH 1 1 2 4

EQ-56 REMOVE EXISTING TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL EACH 1 1

EQ-57 PAINT TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST AND BASE EACH 4 10 12 26

EQ-58 PAINT MAST ARM AND POST EACH 4 8 12 24

EQ-59 PAINT COMBINATION MAST ARM AND POLE EACH 4 8 12 24

EQ-60 TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, 10 FT EACH 2 4 4 10

EQ-61 TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, 14 FT EACH 2 8 10

EQ-62 TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, 16 FT EACH 2 40 4 46

EQ-63 TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, 18 FT EACH 2 8 4 14

EQ-64 RELOCATE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD EACH 10 40 50

EQ-65 RELOCATE EXISTING PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON EACH 10 20 30

EQ-66 BATTERY (SET), UPS EACH 40 5 4 49

EQ-67 LAYER II (DATALINK) SWITCH EACH 1 4 4 9

EQ-68 LAYER III (NETWORK) SWITCH EACH 1 2 3



SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES

Item 
No.

Items Unit
Aurora 

Quantity
DuPage 
Quantity

Lombard
Quantity

Naperville
Quantity

Total 
Quantity

EQ-69 RELAMP COMBINATION STREET LIGHTING - LED EACH 4 20 24

EQ-70 RELAMP COMBINATION SREET LIGHTING - HPS EACH 4 20 24

CH-1 RESIDENTIAL STREET LIGHT REPAIR, POST TOP EACH 24 24

CH-2
RESIDENTIAL STREET LIGHT REPAIR, LUMINAIRE 
ARM

EACH 24 24

NOTE: NO SPECIALTY ITEMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNATED.



Serial No. Primary Street Secondary Street A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7‐A A7‐B A7‐C A8 A9 A10 A11 A12 A13 A14 A15 A16 A17 A18 A19 A20

1 Lake Street Jericho Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

2 Lake Street Prairie Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

3 Lake Street Gale Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

4 Lake Street Benton Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 8 4 3 ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

5 Lake Street Downer Place ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ 8 8 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐

6 Lake Street Galena Blvd ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 6 0 ‐ ‐ 8 8 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1

7 Lake Street New York Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ 7 4 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

8 Lake Street West Park Avenue  ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

9 Lake Street Illinois Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 10 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

10 Lake Street Northgate (South) ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

11 Lake Street Northgate (Middle) ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

12 Lake Street Northgate (McD) ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 5 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

13 Lake Street Indian Trail ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

14 Lake Street Aurora Commons ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

15 Lake Street Sullivan Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

16 Galena Blvd Barnes Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

17 Galena Blvd Hankes Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

18 Galena Blvd Canterbury Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

19 Galena Blvd Constitution Dr ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ 6 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

20 Galena Blvd Walmart ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 4 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

21 Galena Blvd Reimer Dr ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 1 7 ‐ ‐ 4 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

22 Galena Blvd Edgelawn Dr ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 4 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

23 Galena Blvd Randall Rd ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 4 3 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

24 Galena Blvd Gladstone Ave ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐

25 Galena Blvd Commwealth Ave ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 4 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

26 Galena Blvd Elmwood Dr ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 8 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

27 Galena Blvd Lancaster Ave ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 8 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

28 Galena Blvd Highland Ave ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 8 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

29 Galena Blvd View St ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 8 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

30 Galena Blvd Locust St ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 7 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

31 Galena Blvd Stolp Ave ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 4 3 2 ‐ 1 1 1 1 3 ‐ ‐

32 Galena Blvd Lincoln Ave ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 4 ‐ 3 ‐ 1 1 1 1 3 ‐ 2

33 Galena Blvd Root St ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 8 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ 2

34 Galena Blvd Union St ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

35 Galena Blvd Smith Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐

36 Galena Blvd Ohio St ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 8 4 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

37 Farnsworth Blvd I‐88 EB Ramps ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐

38 Farnsworth Blvd I‐88 WB Ramps ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 2 2 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐

39 Farnsworth Blvd New York Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 12 6 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

40 Farnsworth Blvd Liberty Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

41 Farnsworth Blvd Front Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

42 Farnsworth Blvd Sheffer Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 8 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

43 Farnsworth Blvd Indian Trail ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ 8 8 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

44 Farnsworth Blvd Reckinger Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 8 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

45 Farnsworth Blvd Molitor Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 2 2 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

46 Farnsworth Blvd Prem Outlet Blvd ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 4 4 ‐ ‐ 2 2 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

47 Farnsworth Blvd Bilter Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ 4 4 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

48 Church Road Bilter Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ 8 8 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

49 Sealmaster Bilter Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 4 4 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 1 1 1 1 4

50 Eola Road Bilter Rd/I‐88 ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ 4 ‐ 4 ‐ 4 3 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐

51 Eola Road Deihl Rd/I‐88 ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐

52 Eola Road New York Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 10 8 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

53 Eola Road Mc Coy Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

54 Eola Road Long Grove Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 6 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

City of Aurora Traffic Signal Inventory



Serial No. Primary Street Secondary Street A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7‐A A7‐B A7‐C A8 A9 A10 A11 A12 A13 A14 A15 A16 A17 A18 A19 A20

City of Aurora Traffic Signal Inventory

55 Eola Road Waubonsie H. School ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ 8 8 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐

56 Eola Road Ogden Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

57 Eola Road Montgomery Rd ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

58 Eola Road Keating Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

59 Eola Road Hafenrichter Rd ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 4 4 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐

60 Eola Road Wolf's Crossing Rd ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 6 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐

61 New York Street Lincoln Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 4 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ 2

62 New York Street Root Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 8 4 2 1 ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1

63 New York Street Union Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 8 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1

64 New York Street Smith Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 8 8 4 ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐

65 New York Street Ohio Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 12 7 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

66 New York Street Kautz/County Ln ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 10 ‐ ‐ 6 6 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 3 ‐ ‐

67 New York Street Vaughn Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 8 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

68 New York Street Asbury Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ 6 ‐ 5 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

69 New York Street Oakhurst Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 5 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

70 New York Street Frontenac Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 6 5 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

71 New York Street Commons Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

72 New York Street Station Blvd (Ent # 5) ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ 14 ‐ ‐ 4 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

73 New York Street Entrance # 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 12 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐

74 River Street New York Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 2 0 ‐ ‐ 8 4 4 2 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ 1

75 River Street Galena Blvd ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 8 4 2 2 ‐ 1 1 1 1 3 ‐ 2

76 River Street Downer Place ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 8 4 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ 1

77 River Street Benton Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 8 4 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ 1

78 River Street North Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 6 ‐ 4 ‐ 2 4 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 3 ‐ 1

79 River Street Prairie Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 2 ‐ 4 ‐ 4 2 2 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

80 Broadway Sullivan Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 14 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

81 Broadway Indian Trail ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

82 Broadway Illinois Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ 8 ‐ 6 ‐ 4 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1

83 Broadway Post Office ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ 4 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1

84 Broadway ATC/Roundhouse ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 4 4 ‐ 4 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1

85 Broadway Spring Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 5 1 ‐ ‐ 6 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1

86 Broadway New York Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 8 4 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 1 3 ‐ 4

87 Broadway Galena Blvd ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 8 4 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ 2

88 Broadway Downer Place ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 6 ‐ ‐ 8 4 3 4 ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ 2

89 Broadway Benton Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 8 4 3 3 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1

90 Broadway North Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ 6 ‐ 6 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1

91 Broadway Ashland Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

92 Illinois Avenue Randall Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

93 Illinois Avenue Elmwood Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

94 Illinois Avenue Highland Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

95 Randall Road Sullivan Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

96 Liberty Street Asbury Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

97 Liberty Street Commons Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 6 6 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

98 Liberty Street Station Blvd ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 8 8 2 4 ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

99 Liberty Street Meijer Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

100 Station Blvd Meridian Lake (Metra) ‐ ‐ ‐ 17 ‐ 8 ‐ 12 12 8 4 ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

101 Indian Trail Greenfield Commons ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ 6 ‐ 6 ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

102 Indian Trail Edgelawn Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

103 Indian Trail Randall Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

104 Indian Trail Elmwood Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

105 Indian Trail Nantucket Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 4 ‐ 4 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

106 Indian Trail Highland Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 5 ‐ 8 ‐ 4 ‐ 3 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

107 Indian Trail Mitchell Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

108 Indian Trail Church Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 7 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1



Serial No. Primary Street Secondary Street A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7‐A A7‐B A7‐C A8 A9 A10 A11 A12 A13 A14 A15 A16 A17 A18 A19 A20

City of Aurora Traffic Signal Inventory

109 Indian Trail Ohio Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 4 4 3 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐

110 Indian Trail Felten Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 7 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

111 Indian Trail Stonebridge West ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ 4 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

112 Indian Trail Stonebridge East ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 2 ‐ 4 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

113 North Aurora Rd Pennsbury Lane ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 4 ‐ 6 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐

114 Hill Avenue Fifth Avenue ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ 4 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

115 Hill Avenue Fire Station 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 0 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

116 Hill Avenue Montgomery Rd ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

117 Montgomery Rd Waterford Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

118 Montgomery Rd Middlebury Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 8 ‐ 8 8 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

119 Montgomery Rd Normantown Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 13 ‐ 2 ‐ 2 2 3 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐

120 Montgomery Rd Frontenac Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 ‐ 4 ‐ 6 6 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐

121 Commons Drive Raintree Road ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 4 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

122 Commons Drive Mc Coy Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 8 ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐

123 Fifth Avenue Waterford Drive ‐ ‐ ‐ 9 ‐ 2 ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐

124 McCoy Drive Frontenac Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 4 ‐ ‐

125 McCoy Drive Gregory Street ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 4 4 ‐ 8 8 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐

126 McCoy Drive Entrance No.2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 10 ‐ 4 ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

127 McCoy Drive Entrance No.3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 12 ‐ 4 ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

TOTALS =  0 0 0 931 31 779 0 190 538 584 198 56 0 127 104 123 0 45 144 0 0 30

A1 = 3 Section Heads ‐ Incandescent A10= Illuminated Signs

A2 = 4 Section Heads ‐ Incandescent A11 = Master Controllers

A3 = 5 Section Heads ‐ Incandescent A12 =Local Cabinets 

A4 = 3 Section Heads ‐ LED A13 = UPS System

A5 = 4 Section Heads ‐ LED A14 = Emergency Vehicle Preemption

A6 = 5 Section Heads ‐ LED A15 = Radar Detectors

A7‐A = Pedestrian Heads‐Incandescent A16 = Pan Tilt Zoom Camera System

A7‐B = Pedestrian Heads‐LED, Non countdown A17 = Video Vehicle Detectors

A7‐C = Pedestrian Heads‐ LED Countdown A18 = FLIR Cameras

A8 = Pedestrian Push Buttons A19 = Transceivers

A9 = Combo‐mounted Luminaires A20 = Radio Communications
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Traffic Signal / Combination Ltg
1 Lake Street Jericho Road 1 1

2 Lake Street Prairie Street 1 2

3 Lake Street Gale Street 1
4 Lake Street Benton Street 1 4

5 Lake Street Downer Place 1 3

6 Lake Street Galena Blvd 1 3

7 Lake Street New York Street 1 3

8 Lake Street West Park Avenue  1
9 Lake Street Illinois Avenue 1
10 Lake Street Northgate (South) 1
11 Lake Street Northgate (Middle) 1
12 Lake Street Northgate (McD) 1
13 Lake Street Indian Trail 1
14 Lake Street Aurora Commons 1
15 Lake Street Sullivan Road 1
16 Galena Blvd Barnes Road 1
17 Galena Blvd Hankes Road 1
18 Galena Blvd Canterbury Road 1 2

19 Galena Blvd Constitution Dr 1
20 Galena Blvd Walmart 1
21 Galena Blvd Reimer Dr 1
22 Galena Blvd Edgelawn Dr 1
23 Galena Blvd Randall Rd 1 2

24 Galena Blvd Gladstone Ave 1
25 Galena Blvd Commwealth Ave 1
26 Galena Blvd Elmwood Dr 1 2

27 Galena Blvd Lancaster Ave 1 2

28 Galena Blvd Highland Ave 1
29 Galena Blvd View St 1
30 Galena Blvd Locust St 1
31 Galena Blvd Stolp Ave 1 3

32 Galena Blvd Lincoln Ave 1
33 Galena Blvd Root St 1
34 Galena Blvd Union St 1
35 Galena Blvd Smith Street 1
36 Galena Blvd Ohio St 1 4

37 Farnsworth Blvd I‐88 EB Ramps 1 2

38 Farnsworth Blvd I‐88 WB Ramps 1 2

39 Farnsworth Blvd New York Street 1 2

40 Farnsworth Blvd Liberty Street 1
41 Farnsworth Blvd Front Street 1
42 Farnsworth Blvd Sheffer Road 1 2

43 Farnsworth Blvd Indian Trail 1 4

44 Farnsworth Blvd Reckinger Road 1 4

45 Farnsworth Blvd Molitor Road 1 4

46 Farnsworth Blvd Prem Outlet Blvd 1 4

47 Farnsworth Blvd Bilter Road 1 4

48 Church Road Bilter Road 1 2

49 Sealmaster Bilter Road 1 4

50 Eola Road Bilter Rd/I‐88 1 3

51 Eola Road Deihl Rd/I‐88 1 1

52 Eola Road New York Street 1 4

53 Eola Road Mc Coy Road 1
54 Eola Road Long Grove Drive 1
55 Eola Road Waubonsie H. School 1 4

        CITY OF AURORA LOCATION LISTING

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE PAY ITEMS

Primary Street Secondary Street
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        CITY OF AURORA LOCATION LISTING
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56 Eola Road Ogden Avenue 1
57 Eola Road Montgomery Rd 1
58 Eola Road Keating Drive 1
59 Eola Road Hafenrichter Rd 1 4

60 Eola Road Wolf's Crossing Rd 1 4

61 New York Street Lincoln Avenue 1 3

62 New York Street Root Street 1 2

63 New York Street Union Street 1
64 New York Street Smith Street 1 4

65 New York Street Ohio Street 1 4

66 New York Street Kautz/County Ln 1 4

67 New York Street Vaughn Road 1 4

68 New York Street Asbury Drive 1 4

69 New York Street Oakhurst Drive 1 4

70 New York Street Frontenac Street 1 4

71 New York Street Commons Drive 1
72 New York Street Station Blvd (Ent # 5) 1
73 New York Street Entrance # 6 1
74 River Street New York Street 1 4

75 River Street Galena Blvd 1 2

76 River Street Downer Place 1 3

77 River Street Benton Street 1 3

78 River Street North Avenue 1 4

79 River Street Prairie Street 1 2

80 Broadway Sullivan Road 1 1

81 Broadway Indian Trail 1
82 Broadway Illinois Avenue 1 4

83 Broadway Post Office 1
84 Broadway ATC/Roundhouse 1
85 Broadway Spring Street 1
86 Broadway New York Street 1 3

87 Broadway Galena Blvd 1 3

88 Broadway Downer Place 1 3

89 Broadway Benton Street 1 3

90 Broadway North Avenue 1
91 Broadway Ashland Avenue 1
92 Illinois Avenue Randall Road 1 1

93 Illinois Avenue Elmwood Drive 1 1

94 Illinois Avenue Highland Avenue 1 1

95 Randall Road Sullivan Road 1
96 Liberty Street Asbury Drive 1
97 Liberty Street Commons Drive 1
98 Liberty Street Station Blvd 1 2

99 Liberty Street Meijer Drive 1 2

100 Station Blvd Meridian Lake (Metra) 1 8

101 Indian Trail Greenfield Commons 1 2

102 Indian Trail Edgelawn Drive 1 2

103 Indian Trail Randall Road 1 2

104 Indian Trail Elmwood Drive 1 2

105 Indian Trail Nantucket Road 1
106 Indian Trail Highland Avenue 1 1

107 Indian Trail Mitchell Road 1 3
108 Indian Trail Church Road 1 2
109 Indian Trail Ohio Street 1 3

110 Indian Trail Felten Road 1
111 Indian Trail Stonebridge West 1
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112 Indian Trail Stonebridge East 1
113 North Aurora Rd Pennsbury Lane 1
114 Hill Avenue Fifth Avenue 1 2

115 Hill Avenue Fire Station 5 1
116 Hill Avenue Montgomery Rd 1 4

117 Montgomery Rd Waterford Drive 1 2

118 Montgomery Rd Middlebury Drive 1 2

119 Montgomery Rd Normantown Road 1 3

120 Montgomery Rd Frontenac Street 1
121 Commons Drive Raintree Road 1
122 Commons Drive Mc Coy Drive 1
123 Fifth Avenue Waterford Drive 1
124 McCoy Drive Frontenac Street 1
125 McCoy Drive Gregory Street 1
126 McCoy Drive Entrance No.2 1
127 McCoy Drive Entrance No.3 1
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Totals 127 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 198 0 0 0 0
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